Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk/Hoskin ¢c . 99
Capital

Assigned:  03/09/2012 Committee: 03/29/2012 Author: D. Evans
Mod #3

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 18-12

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-11 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012 - Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-11 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2012 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2012” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $8,172,021 for a total
capital budget authority of $113.638,317 .

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-11 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS
The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications

incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of $8,172,021 to wit:

A. An increase in the Capital Projects Fund budget authority of $8,172,021 related to the
Stilwell Child Development Center and the Vinita Clinic.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.
SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or

a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 16" day of April, 2012

J___.
L

Tina Glory Jord
J oE{I’e fiéhinghaw crétary
Couvicil of the Ch ee Nation

Council of the
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this l 8 t day of / k Q \\ , 2012

vl

Bill John Be¥er, Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

erokee Nation

ATTEST:

N) N POV

LiAmibes KV Hood
Charles Head, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Tina Glory Jordan Yea
David Walkingstick Yea
Joe Byrd Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea
Curtis Snell Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea

David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea
Don Garvin Yea

Lee Keener

Cara Cowan Watts
Buel Anglen

Dick Lay

Chuck Hoskin, Jr.
Meredith Frailey
Jack Baker

Julia Coates

Page 3 of 3

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea




CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A,,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 3/15/2012
Re: Review of Capital Budget Modification #3

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. _CAPITAL MOD #3 (2 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $8,172,021:

Capital Projects Fund: (Increase - $8,172,021

(1):  Stiiwell Child Development Center: Requesting spending authority for the construction of an approved
Child Care Facility in Stiiwell in the amount of $5,135,863. These funds have been approved for capital
expenditure by the Office of Indian Energy and Economic Development of the Department of Health and Human
Services.

(2):  Vinita Ciinic Construction:  Requesting additional spending authority of $3,036,158 funded by IHS
carryover previously appropriated for Maintenance and Improvement projects. The reprogram of $5,000,000 is
partially offset by a reduction in actual carryover on the construction budget of <$1,963,842>. This capital
expenditure is to be used for furniture, fixtures and equipment in the new facility at Vinita.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission by administration of Mod #3 to the Capital Budget, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any concems related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Attachmen



CHEROKEE NATION C
PROPOSED FY 2012 AMENDMENT A PI TA‘L
Sorted by Funding Source M o) D" 3

Request

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # Changeto  Expenses Total
Funding Source by FS jProgram/Purpose FY 2012 Prii _ Sources Change Net Change |
96-Capital Projects 1] 7965100 Stilwell Child Development Ctr [New 5,135,863 5,135,863 $ -
2| 7966000 Vinita Clinic Construction LA 20-11 3,036,158 3,036,158 % -
96-Capital Projects Total $ 8,172,021 $ 8,172,021 $ ~
Grand Total $ 8,172,021 $§ 8,172,021 § -

Printed: 3/12/2012 10:18 AM

Mod 3 Pivot Table - Capitai Bgts - Mod Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



2L0z/vly ‘suea3’g

210262€0 1sanbas q2-pon yim 66v19

655'v2S°029  $ deoay Lie'sed'ell  § lejide) jejoy

(dea g-popy nify) 1 LE'QE9'ELL $ (Li-12-v) |ende)n ooeesze-ne ()9G'GE) ¢  UoI}931I0D G-PO

(doz-popnnp) Zpg'ogg'90s  §  (1i-0zv) Bupesedg 1eo'zLL's $ €-poy ded

(gs¥'2v6°1) $ Z-poiN dep

655'P25'029 $ s,popy Buipuad saye |ejo) 6€5°'128°1L $ L-poiN deg

slwo 4/3 - 62/€0 920'099'21 $ papuswy /-poiN 611229501 $ v Ll-12v1

|l /3 -62/€0 LZ0'TLL'8 $ -bay |ended g-pon NOILVYITIONOO3Y TVLIdVD
GwoL-2HZ0 $0L'6SL $ panosddy g-popy

(166'8p9'L) $ 80V'£E5°66S $ 895'86.°VZ $ ezl'lsT $ LLL'1Lv'vis $ LLy'v88'l6S $ 895'86.'VC ¢ 6¥8°G80°ClS fejol
0 1£6'221'2¢ ] 0 12622128 1£6'221'2¢ ] 2£6'221'28 ainos Suipuny sioafoud epden
0 000'059' 0 0 000059 000°059' 000'059'C 0 @oinog Buipung ao1n9g 198
0 2es'v8l 0 6LL'6 eLy'GlL 2es'v8L 00021 2es'elL aounog Buipung Jayi0
1£8'06%'L 128111 0 0 LLE'LLEL 202°'208'c 000°022°L 20z'zeo’L sounog Buipuny esudiajug
0 000'08 0 0 000'98 000°98 0 00098 ig Buipung |00 asea jeuiajy)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8a.nog Buipung jood sbuuy
(zzg'scl'e) 161'982'¢ 0 (zv0'2es'62) 6£8'818'2¢ G6'9vl 0 S.6'9pL 215 Buipun 1004 1809 10211pu)|
0 862'29¢ 0 8cL'ey 095'gle 862'29¢ 9e5°'651 29.'¢oz 8o.nag Buipund sjeaud
0 9c9°2SL'L 0 oLl'ogl 991°2e0’L 9¢9'ZS1'L 0 9c9'eSL°L 82,3 Buipun4 ewoyepiQ Jo el
0 516166V 000's2. 69.'GL1 9pLLLL'Y S16'1G6'Y 0 Gl6'L56'Y a2nog Buipuny 18yi0 |eepa
0 691°108'2 0 6£8'GL. 0ge'se0’, 691'108'2 0 691°'108'2 sainog Buipun4 sjoqe jo ydag
0 G5€°/65°C 0 y9.'vee 165'zee'e 56€'/65°C 0 G5€°/55°C aounog Buipung vdq3
0 6L9'SHY'Y 0 696°G0¢ 0s9'6El'y 619'6v'y 0 619'stb'y 215 Buipun4 spsasoid Buisnoy
0 $£8°'198'6E 000°'6+0°L 6£8°06%'C $66'G2E'9¢ p£8'198'6¢ S8Lell 619'889°6E aounog Buipung anH
0 6£5°60V'L 0 691021 0.£'682°L 6£5'601°L 0.9'v. 698'vee’l 82.g Buipung uoneonpg jo 1daq
0 S8v'Lov'lL 0 661'G8S 982'9/8'91 SeY'Lov'LL 8€€'99/ L¥1'569'0l aoinog Bupung vasn
0 91€'c20'9e 0 280'128'¢ pee'lse'ee 9le'z/0'9e 116'0€L 6ee'Lve'se 82.n0g Buipuny |eisuss) SHHQ
0 000008 00004, 0 000°0¢ 000°008 0 000008 8015 Buipung Aseuoyelosig SHI
0 1011 0 180y bv6'e9e 1€0°'LLY 0 LE0'LLY 215 Bulpung a0 A0D 98 SHI
0 161'v59'9 0 } 26.'96¢ S0¥'.S2'9 161'959'9 0 161'¥59'9 218 Buipung 13 | A09) Jjag SHI
0 LL92eg'9le 000'0s8°z Li8'sor'yl 008'8.0'661 119°'2¢e8'912 0 119'/ee'912 Ig Buipung yiesH A09 Ji8s SHI
0 v06'6.1'81 0 221°0v9 L110'688'L1 $06'6.'81 0 ¥06'6.¥'81 aaunog Buipung //4-z011d 10G
0 9/¥'8vS'LE £18'66 C9Z'IEL Lig'21E'LE 9.v'8ps'Le 0 9/r'8pS'LE 9IS pud uollepodsuel] jo jdeqg
0 266'vE2'9E 89¢g°/€l £ovLEL 191'996'GE ¢66'vEZ'9E 0 z66'veT'ot 21g Buipung speoy Ao9 y8s 100
0 yp'SLL'YL 9v1'se G8G'6/1°L €LL'/6v'EL vrb'SLL'YL 009'6. Yh8'GE9' VL aounog Buipung A09 yjes 10Q
0 €9/°/8v'cl 0 €.£'0¢8 06€'259'CL €92°/8V'EL 0 €9.°/8v'cl aaunog Suipung jessuss) |0Q
0 0000} 0 0 00001 000'01 0 000°01 aounog Buipuny pung jusuewlsd
0 £6€'955'GL v2s'Lys L.£'86¢ 851'959'v1 €G€'95G'GL 0 £6€'96G'GL 8213 Buipung xe| ajolysA 10j0p
0 9v1'G29've Sv8°285°01 S8Y'e6l 918'ep8'el ovl'sz9've 1e8'6pe'glL 51e'622'8 a01g Buipung xe) sjand Jojop
0 889'¥56'v9 2¥8'c00'8 ¢S.'6E8'E v60'LL1'ES 889'956°p9 1£9'9€0'C 152'81L6'29 aoinog Buipund papung Ajjequ
13N 1230l INQ si9jsuer) dx3 “Jipuj “dx3 yoauq |e1ol uj] siajsuer] sanuaAoy adinog bujpung

papuauwe se - sjsanbay |ejide) ¢-poly @ Bunesado z-poy Buipnjou;

¢102 VI A TVISId HOd
1394an8 JAISNIHIUJNOD



